A.87-01-002, I1.87-02~025 L/ /eip
PRIGEIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

. £8 12 101
Dec¢ision DEC 19, 1988

Application of General Telephone
Company of California, a California
corporation (U 1002 C), for authority
To incCrease and/or restructure certain
intrastate rates and charges for
telephone services.

Application 87=01-002
(Filed January 5, 1987

Investigation on the Commission’s own
motion into the rates, tolls, rules,
charges, operations, costs separa-
tions practices, contracts, service
and facilities of GENERAL TELEPHONE
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California
Corporation: and of all the telephone
corporations listed in Appendix A,
attached hereto.

1.87-02~025 -
(Filed February 11, 1987)

e Nl " Ml N Ml e N N F NP N N P N e P T

GTE California, Inc. (General), has filed an
application for rehearing of D.88-08~061 (the Decision), in which
the Commission reduced General’s annual revenue requirement by an
additional $218.304 million. The Division cf‘Ratepayer Advocates
(DRA) has filed a petition for modification of the Decision.

General has filed a response opposing the requested modification, )
and DRA has replied to«thé-opposition. We will address ceneral;g  2
application for rehearing first. | -

General argués that we should remove a revenue
requirement adjustment and ordering paragraphs relating to
referrals to GTEL (a General subsidiary that deals with 3
unrequlated customer premises equipment). General argues that we
should take this action because, after we issued the Decision, it .
decided to stop referring customers to GTEL.‘ However, it appears .

. that referrals to GTEL continued at least throughr early October

-




A.87=-01-002, I1.87-02-025 L/ /cip

of test year 1988. Moreover, General’s argument fails to
establish legal error. We made a proper decision based on the
record before us. An application for rehearing is not an
appropriate vehicle for attempting to introduce new evidence. If
General wishes us to modify the Decision’s provisions concerning
referrals on the basis of new evidence, it is free to file a
petition for modification.

General argues that the Decision, issued in 1988,
improperly made a one-time reduction in its rates to implement
interest synchronization for 1987. Our order instituting
investigation, OII 86-10-002, did not make General’s 1987 rates
subject to refund to account for interest synchronization. We
therefore conclude that, under the éircumstan¢es present here, it
was contrary to Commission ratemaking policy to make this
adjustment £or 1987 interest synchronization in the present
Decision (which we issued in 1988). In D.88-10~037, we stayed
the ordering paragraph that would have implemented this
adjustment for 1587 interest synchronization: we will now modify
the Decision to eliminate the adjustment.

General‘s application points out two errors in the
Decision’s calculation of the 1988 gross additions to Account
100.1 for analeg COSE (Account C207). In tramslating a capital
budget figure to an Account 100.1 figure, the Decision made the
same adjustment twice for a portion. of Account C207. This
double-adjustment reduced the Account 100.1 figure for analog
COSE by too great an amount. The Decision also increased its
figure for Account 100.1 for analog COSE to reflect the telephone
plant index. This increase was not warranted because the
parties’ estimates were already stated in 1988 dollars. We will
modify the Decision to correct these two errors. The net effect
of these twe corrections is an increase of $233,000 in General’s
annual revenue requirement. ‘

We will authorize General to increase its billing
surcharge for intrastate access serxvice, intralATA toll sexvice,
and local exchange service by an increment of 0.02%, effective




A.87=-01-002, I.87=-02-025 L/ /eip

January 1, 1989, to recover this increase of $222,000 in its
annual revenues on an ongoing basis. General is also entitled to
recover this increase from September 6, 1983 (the date the rate
revisions adopted in the Decision went into effect) through
Decenmbexr 31, 1588. The incremental revenue reguirement for this
period is approximately $75,000. We will authorize General to
amortize this amount over the four month period from January 1,
1989 through April 30, 1989 by means of an additional incremental
increase of 0.01% in the billing surcharge. Thus, we authorize a
total incremental increase in the billing surcharge of 0.03%,
effective January 1, 1989 through April 30, 1989. On May 1, 1989
the billing surcharge will be reduced by an increment of 0. 01%
(leaving the ongoing 0.02% incremental increase in place).

Ordering Paragraph 13 of the Dec;s;Qn directed CACD to
confer with DRA and General to identify for tracking purposes the
amounts included in the Decision for detariffed inside wire
maintenance (IWM). General says it is concerned that the parties
may be unable to reach an agreement on this IWM issue. General
. therefore asks that we modiry Ordering. Paragraph 13 so that any
party may request a hearing on this issue if the parties are
unable to reach a mutual aqreementvreg&rdingythe revenues and
expenses adopted in the Decision for IWM. We will make the
modification that General requests. However, we expect the
parties to negotiate in good faith to reach an agreement, and
hope that a hearing will not be necessary.

The Decision requires General to perform a competitive
analysis of its options for directory publishing which, at a
minizum, should compare the texms of General’s contract with its
affiliate, GTE Directories Corporation, with the terms of
directory contracts of other major telephone cémpahies_ In its -
application for reheariﬁg,.Genéral hypothesizes that it will be

1 Other changes to General’s billing surcharge are also scheduled
to become effective May 1, 1989.




A.87-01-002, I1.27-02-025 L/ /cip

unable to obtain this comparative material without an order of
this Commission. General therefore asks us to order all local
exchange carricrs who are respondents to this proceeding to
provide copies of their publishing agreements (and related
materials) to General upon request. General seems €O ignore the
possibility that it might obtain the necessary information from
out-of-state tclephone companies or from directory publishing
companies. Moreover, General has not shown any actual difficulty
in obtaining the needed information. We are reluctant to issue
an order like that which Ceneral requests in the absence of any
showing that General is in fact unable to obtain sufficient
information to complete the study. Accordingly, we will deny
General’s reguest. :

No other issues raised in General’s appl;catxcn for
rehearing require further discussion at this point. However, we
have carefully considered all of the issues and arguments raised
in General’s application, and are of the opinion that sufficient
grounds for granting rehearing have not been shown. Still, we
will modify the Decision in a number of respects in requnsevﬁo
General’s application. We will also take this opportunity to
correct a number of typographical and similar errors throughout
the Decision. - |

We are acting today on General’s application for
rehearing, even though notice of this matter did not appear on
our public agenda for today’s conference. However, an emergency
exists in that it is necessary to coordinate the rate changes
being ordered in response to General’s-appiication for rehearing
with other ratc changes scheduled to take effect January 1, 1989,
so that all of these changes can go into effect simultaneously.
Accordingly, our acting today is justified i_under'Public Utilities
Code §306(b). Also, this is our last scheduled conference before
the first of the year, and we wish to avoid the customer
confusion that would occur if we delayed- this decision’s rate
changes until after January zxrst, which would mean several rate
changes in rapid succession.




A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 L/ /cip

Next, we turn to consider DRA’s petition for
modification. DRA’s petition for modification deals with an
adjustment the Decision made to General’s telephone plant in
service account (Account 100.1). This adjustment appears in the
table on page 149 of the Decision on the line labelled:
“Transfer from Account 100.2”. We made this adjustment in
response to one of General’s Comments on the ALJT’s Proposed
Decision. In its petition, DRA arques that the Decision does not
explain this change from the ALJ’s Proposed Decision and that the
change was improper. We agree with the DRA that the Decision
could use a more ample explanation of this adjustment; but we do
not agree that the adjustment was improper. Some background
information will be helpful to better understand this adjustment.

Determination of a telephone utility’s telephone plant
in service (TPIS) is an important element in calculating its rate
base. The prior year‘s balance is the starting peint for
determining the test year balance in the TPIS account (Account
100.1). Test year gross additions to TPIS are added to the prior
Year’s balance, and test year retirements are subtracted. 7Gross
additions to telephone plant in service~ (gross additions to
Account 1.00.1) refers %o the coSt‘of plant first placed inteo
sexvice during the test year. This plant may have been paid for
in the test year or in prior years. The cost of plant that has
been paid for but not vet placed into service is booked into an
account known as telephone plant under construction or
construction work in progress (CWIP) (Account 100.2).

" The usual starting point for calculating gross.
additions to plant in service is the utility’s test year
construction or capital budget. The test year construction
budget includes the capital expendituresﬂwhich the utility
expects to make during the test year. ‘Part_df this budget will
be spent on capital projects that will ge into service during the
test year. (These sums increase the'utiiity's test year plant in
service account (Account 100.1).) Part 6f-the test year’s’
capital budget will be spent on cgpital prejects that will not go .




A.87-01=-002, I.87-02=025 L/ /cip

into service until future years. (These sums are booked to the
utility’s CWIP account (Account 100.2).) Furthermore, capital
expenditures made in previous years for projects that first go
into service during the test year will be transferred from CWIP
to plant in service. Therefore, the test year gross additions to
plant in service is equal to: (i) the test year construction
budget: minus (ii) the portion of the test year construction
budget that is booked to CWIP; plus (iii) test yvear transfexs
from CWIP to plant in service.

Test yéar gross additions to plant in service can be
calculated by separately calculating each of the three above
items, that is, by calculating how much of the construction
budget is booked to CWIP and how much of the CWIP balance will go
into service during thé,test year. However, items (ii) and (iii)
combined, equal the net change in CWIP. Therefore, test year
gross additions to plant in service also equals the test year
construction budget adjusted by the test year’s net change in
CWIP. (5See General Telephone’s 1980 test year rate case, 4 Cal.
Pub. Util. Comm. 2d 428, 479 (1980). )

Most of the adjustment in question here was made
because it appeared that the ALJ’s Proposed Decision did not
adequately adjust General’s construction budget to account for
the net change in CWIP (Account 100.2). 3 A net decrease in
. CWIP, as here, means that more money from prior years is being
transferred fronm Account 100.2 to. plant in service (to reflect
plant paid for in prxor years that is first going into service

2 Furthermore, CWIP balances can be estimated as a historical
percentage of the total construction budget. (See 4 Cal. Pub.
Util. Comm. 24 at 479.) Thus, it is possible to calculate gross
additions to plant in service using just the construction budget
and the historical ratio, without having to separately calculate
test year experditures booked to.CWIP or CWIP balances
transferred to plant in serVLce durxng the test year.

3 A smaller portion of the adjustment reflected an additional
increment of IDC (interest during construction).




A.87-01-002,

I1.87-02-025 L/ /cip

during the test year) than is flowing from the test year

construction budget into Account 100.2. This net decrease in

CWIP reflects a transfer from Account 100.2 to plant in service,

and appears here in the adjustment labelled ”“Transfer from
Account 100.2.” This adjustment was intended to estimate more
accurately the cost of plant that will actually go into service
for the first time during the test year, by adequately reflecting
the net change in CWIP. Therefore, the Commission rejects DRA’s
contention that the Decision improperly allowed plant not yet in
service into Account 100.1 (and thus into rate base): we are not
abandoning our policy that construction work in progress (CWIP)
not be included in rate base.* Accordingly, we will deny DRA’s
petition for modification, although we will modify the Decision
to better explain why we made this adjustment.

Having explained why we made this adjustment, we would
like to add a few comments in the hope of aveiding the need for
such last minute adjustments (and resulting controversy) in the

. future. The confusincj state of the record here was one of the
main reasons why this adjustment was made at the last minute.’
Such confusion could be avoided if parties used the appropri&te
terminology clearly, carefully, and consistently. The use of the
term 7gross add;tlons”‘w;thout specification of the account
inveolved (g;g_ TPIS or CWIP) leaves an unclear record.

Similarly, terms such as ”“gross additions capital budget” muddy
the record, as it is not immediately clear whether they refer to
the capital budget or to the gross additions to some specific
account. We have set out above the usual method for caleculating
gross additions to telephene plant in sgrvice; While other
methods may be entireiy.proper,'partieSVth-use a different
method should clearly explain on the record their methodology and

4 See, e.q., Pacific Gas & Flestric Go., 7 Cal. Pub. Util. Comm.
2d 345, 356 (1981). Southexn California Fdison Co.. 81 Cal. Pub.
Util. Comm. 49, 94=-96 (1976). ,




A.87=021=-002, I.87-02-025 L/ /cip

how tThey calculate their figures. Similarly, parties who employ
the usual method should be sure to perform all of the steps that
it reguires.

1. The incremental increase of $233,000 in General’s
annual revenue requirement approved in this decision increases
General’s billing surcharge by an increment of 0.02% on an
ongoing bhasis. _

2. This increase in General’s annual revenue
requirement for the peried from September 6, 1988 (the effective
date of the rate revisions authorized by D.88-08-061) through
December 31, 1988, totals approximately $75,000. This amount can
be amortized by an additional increment of 0.01% in the billing
surcharge for ghe four month period from January 1, 1989 through
April 30, 1989.

1. It is appropriate to amortize General’s recovery of
the $75,000 (covering the period from September 6, 1988 through
Decenber 31, 1988) by means of a2 four month increase in the
surcharge from Januvary 1, 1989 through April 30, 1989, as other
changes to General’s billing surcharge will occur on those dates.

‘ 2. D.88-08-061 should be modified.

3. General’s application for rehearing should be
denied. :

4. Notice of our disposition of General’s application
for rehearing did not appear on the Commission’s public agenda;
however, an emergency exists in that it is necessary to
coordinate the rate changes being ordered in response to
General’s application for rehearing with other rate changes
scheduled to take effect January 1, 1989, so that all of these
changes can go into effect s;multaneously, whlch just;f;es our
acticn today under Public Utilities cOde Sectxon 306(b).

5. DRA‘s petition for modxflcatlon.should be denied.

Theretore, good cause appearing,




A.87=01=-002, I.87=02-025 L/ /cip

IT IS ORDERED that D.28=08-061 is modified as
follows:

1. In the third line of the first paragraph on page 2, the
figure “$218.304 million” is changed to ”$218.071 million~.
2. In the seventh and eighth lines of the first paragraph

on page 2, the figure #$330.494 million” is changed to #$330.261
nillion”.

3. In the first line of the third paragraph on page 2, the
figure “$218.304” million is changed to #$218.071” million.

4. In the second line of the third paragraph on page 2,
the figure #13.45%” is'changed TO 713.43%”.

5. The second sentence in the first paragraph on page 3 is
modified to read:

The net effect of the requested changes would
have been to reduce its test year revenue
requirement by approximately $114 million to
provide a rate of return of 11.90% on
General’s intrastate rate base.

The second paragraph on page 3 is modified to read:

To enlarge the scope of these proceedings to
cover essentially all aspects of General’s
public utility operations, this Commission
issued Order Instituting Investigation (I.)
37~02-025 into the rates, tolls, rules,
charges, operations, costs, separations,
practices, contracts, services, and
facilities of General and all of the
California telephone utilities that
interconnect with General, including Pacific
Bell (Pacific). :

7. The paragraph beginning -at the bottom of page S5b and
continuing on the top of page 5¢ is deleted.

3. The second ful; paragraph on page 5¢ is modified to
read: '

General alleges that the proposed decision
understates the 1988 Test Year Account 100.1
balance because it fails to reflect the
appropriate level of transfers from Account

9




A.87=-01-002, I.87=02-025 L/ /eip

, 100.2 to Account 100.1. We will make the

. requested adjustment because it appears that
the proposed decision did not adequately
adjust General’s construction budget to
account for the net ¢hange in Account 100.2.
The adjustment we are making also reflects an
additional increment of IDC (interest during
construction).

9. The last sentence on page 5¢ is deleted.

10. The last sentence in the first partial paragraph on
page 28 is replaced with the following:

We will therefore order General to bill GTEL
for the previously unbilled Yellow Pages
7fillex” advertising for the period July 1985
through 1988. Furthermore, we will use
.staff’s recommendation to estimate the test
vear impact of these revenues to be received
for Yellow Page fillers as an annual
adjustment plus interest factor of $687,000.

The first full sentence on page 33 is modified to read:

The order that follows will also provide that

General: establish referral guidelines to
trac¢ck successful and unsuccessful referrals
to GTEL: perform a study to determine both
the market price and the cost plus 10% markup
for each referral made to GTEL: and bill GTEL
the market price or the cost plus 10% markup
whichever is higher for all referrals, and
the market value of successrful referrals.

12. In the second line of the first full paragraph on page
62, the word ”“Research” is changed to “Resource”.

13. In the last line of the paragraph following the table
on page 69, the name “Don Anderson” is changed to ”Tom Anderson”.
14. Page 84 is replaced by Revised page 84, attached

herete. S - |
15. In the last line on page 83 the figure *316,310,000” is
changed to ”$16,325,000". | | |




A.87-01-002, L£.87=02=025 L/ /eip

. 6. In the last line of the first paragraph on page 89, the
figure ”$822,393,000” is changed to ”$522.499,000".

17. The last two lines of paragraph 8 on page 107 are
modified to read:

is superior to that currently available from
Pacific Bell.”

Paragraph 9 on page 107 is modified to read:

2. For the Van Nuys area in 1986, Pacific
Bell, without the added feature of the
personal response unit (which should save one
second on AWTs), had a recorded AWT of 18.7
seconds. General, in its best showing, had
projected an AWT of 19.8 seconds, for a
system that includes the personal response
unit. :

19. A new paragraph, numbered 9a, is inserted on page 107,
following paragraph 9: '

%a. Pacific Bell’s 1986 year-end, statewide
AWT for directory assistance was 19.3 .
seconds. N

The last full paragraph on pagelllz“ié modified to

We have recounted the points asserted by DRA
and General in support of their respective
estimates of AWT for ACD-served
installations. From this evidence we |
conclude that General, with equipment’
equivalent or superior to Pacific Bell’s,
reasonably should be able to achieve an AWT
for 1988 nearly as low as the AWT of 19.3
seconds that Pacific Bell had achieved in its
statewide operations by year end 1986.
Moreover, General’s rebuttal witness had
difficulty, especially en cross-examination,
in attempting to supply relevant facts that
might have cast doubt on DRA’s comparative.
analysis. Accordingly, we will adopt DRA’s
AWT of 19.8 seconds. : ‘




A.87-01-002, I.87-02~025 L/ /eip

21. In the next to last line on page 136, the word
rdivided” is changed to “dividend”.

22. The last full paragraph on page 144 and the f£irst two
full paragraphs on page l44a are deleted.

23. In the tenth line of the first full paragraph on page
148, the figure ”$525,864,000” is changed to 7$526,176,000”.

24. In the eleventh line of the first full paragraph on
page 148, the figure ”$2,015,626,000% is changed to
#$2,015,782,000”.

25. Page 149 is replaced by Rev;sed page 149 attached
hereto.

26. Ihe l;st sentence in the first full paragraph on page
150 is modified to read: :

We are persuaded that such trunking is
necessary and should be computed separately
for purposes of estimating cap;tal
expenditures.

27. The last sentence in the first partial paragraph on
page 151 is modified to read:

We will also adopt the balance of General’s
electromechanical Account €203 budget amounts
for purposes of this proceeding, making a .
total of $5.524 million for General’s capmtal
budget for 1988 and $5,200,000 as our gross
additions to Account 100.1 for 1988 for this
account.

The first full paragraph on page 151 is modified to

DRA’s estimate for gross additions teo TPIS
for Account C205-Circuit Carrier Equipment
for test vear 1988 was $46,273,000 as
contrasted to General’s estinate of
$84,285,000. The difference reflects the
disallowance by DRA of three¢e items of the
account detail, namely “pending plans”,
»speclial services undetailed”, and




A.87~01-002, I.87=02-025 L/ /eip

. runidentified”. General subsequently
introduced into this proceeding Exhibit 182
which lists all of the Account C205 projects
that make up its total budget in work order
detail. These work orders support General’s
estimate of the TPIS gross additions to this
account of $84,385,000 and we will adopt this
figure as reasonable for this proceeding.

29. The sentence beginning at the bottom of page 151 and ‘ .
continuing on the top of page 152 is modified to read: ‘ T

According to the testimony, the main
difference between DRA’s and General’s
estimates with respect to this account
relates to DRA’s use of an estimated cost per

* L/T of $425 and DRA’s disallowance of items
characterized as “other projects” with no
explanation or information as to what the
projects are.

30. The last three sentences in the first full paragraph on
page 152 are replaced with the following: ‘

We will, therefore, adopt a compromise

between the two showings of $12.245 million : ‘ S
for line addition growth. To this, we will ‘ BT
add $274,000 for equal access and $14,000 for ‘ ‘ B
USS/MSS included in both General’s and DRA’s

estimates, which yields $12,533,000.

31. The parégraph beginning at the bottom of p&ge 152 and
continuing on the top of page 153 is modified to read:

According to the record, witness Danish also

excluded from General’s total €207 capital

budget of $26.111 million the $4.768 million S
that General included for “Other Projects”, L
on the basis that General provided ”“no

explanation or any information, today, as to

what these projects invelved”. General

subsequently provided as Exhibit 184 a

document which identified all of the projects

by work order number. Translating this.

figure to gross additions to Account 100.1

for the test year 1988 yields a figure of




A.87-02-002, I1.87=-02=~025 L/ /cip

, $3.305 million for previously unidentified
projects. Adding this figure to the amounts
discussed above yields a total figure of
$15,838,000 for €207 gross additions to
Account 100.1 for 19838, which we will adopt
as reasonable for this proceeding.

32. In the table on page 153 the heading
"Analog/Misidentified” is changed to “Analog/MISS”.

33. The first sentence in the last, partial paragraph on
page 154 is modified to read:

This witness further testified that he
applied the ratio of Ceneral’s capital budget
to its gross additions to Aceount 100.1 to
derive revised figures for COE tools,
nhanced switching, emergency generators,
uss/Mss, dhthg/Mﬁuu, and the outside plant.

34. The sentence beginning on the bottom of page 155 and
continuing on the top of page 156 is modified to read:

Under these circumstances it would be
inappropriate to allow the amount as a gross
addition to TPIS for the test year 1988.

35. In the next to last line of the first full paragraph on
page 156 the word “probably” is changed to ”“properly”.
36.In paragraph 6 on page 158, #TPIS” iS‘changed to “the
TPI”. o |

37. In the second line of the first full paragraph on page
159, “Ms. Young” is changed to “Mr. Young”.

38. In the third sentence of the first full paragraph on
page 161, the word “budget” is deleted.

29. The last sentence on page 16l is replaced with the
following:

The total capital additions to Account 100.1
for test year 1988, computed as discussed
above, is $673,778,000, which we will adopt
as reasonable for thms,proceedzng. (This




A.37-01~002, I.87=-02-025 L/ /Cip

amount includes a transfer from Account 100.2

. £o Account 100.1 of $36.987 million to
reflect the net c¢hange in Account 100.2 and
an additional increment of IDC (interest
during construction).)

<0. Pages 162, 164, 166, 167, 168, and 180, are replaced by
Revised pages 162, 164, 166, 167, 168, and 180, attached hereto.
+l. Finding of Fact No. 1 on page 184 is modified to read:

1. An additional incremental revenue
requirement reduction of $218.071 million for
2 total reduction of $330.261 millien is
appropriate for the test year 19838.

Finding of Fact No. 6 on page 184 is modified to read:

6. DRA’s 19.8 AWT figure for directory
assistance is reasonable because General,
with equipment ecuivalent or superior to
Pacific Bell’s, should be able to achieve an
AWT for 1988 nearly as low as the AWT of 19.3
seconds that Pacific Bell had achieved in its
statewide operations by year end 1986.

- Finding of Fact No. 16 on page 185 is modified to read:

l6. It is reasonable to adjust General’s
revenue requirement for test yvear 1988 by

$687,000 to reflect revenues to be received
from GIEL for Yellow Page fillers.

Finding of Fact No.'is on pages 185-86 is modified to

18. It is reasonable to require General to
establish referral guidelines to track
successful and unsuccessful referrals to
GTEL, and to perform a study to determine
both the market price and the cost plus 10%
markup for each referral mnmade to GTEL, and to
bill GTEL for such referrals.




A.87=-01-002, I.87-02-025 L/ /Cip

45. In Finding of Fact No. 21 on page 1£7, the figure
#$353,000” iz changed te 732 million.”

46. Conclusion of Law No. L on page 189 is modificd to
read:

L. The Commission concludes that an
incremental revenue reduction of $218.071
million in addition to the $112.190 million
reduction ordered by D.87-12-070 for a total
of $330.261 million is appropriate.

47. A new Conclusion of Law, numbered 3a, is inserted on
Page 189, following Conclusion No. 3:

3a. General should be required to bill GTEL
for previously unbilled Yellow Page fillers
for the perioad July 1985 through 1988.

Concluzion of Law No. 4 on page 189 is modified to

4. General should be required to establish
referral guidelines to track continuing
successful and unsuccessful referrals to GTEL
and perform a study to determine both the
market price and the cost plus 10% markup for
each referral made to GTEL.

49. A new Ordering Paragraph, numbered 3a, is inserted on
page 191, following Ordering Paragraph No. 3:

3a. General shall bill GIEL for previously
unbilled Yellow Page fillers for the period

July 1985 through 1988.

Ordcrihg Paragraph No. 4 on page 191 is modified to

4. General shall establish referral -
guidelines to track any continuing referrals
0 GTEL, both successtul and unsuccessful.




A.87=01-002, 1.87-02-025 L/ /cip

. 51. Ordering Paragraph No. 5 on page 191 is modified to
read:

S. General shall submit a study of both
the market price and the cost plus 10% markup
fox any continuing referrals made to GTEL,
and thereafter bill GTEL the market price or
the ¢ost plus 10% markup, whichever is
higher, for all referrals. This study shall
cover the third through fifth months of any
continuing referrals, and shall be submitted
within one month thereafter.

52. The last word in Ordering Paragraph 6 on page 192 is
changed from “investment” to “markup”.

53. Orxrdering Paragraph 12 on page 193 is deleted and the
Ordering Paragraph on page 194 is renumbered accordingly.

54. The following is added at the end of the Ordering
Paragraph on page 194:

If DRA and General (and any other party
participating in performing the above
calculations) are unable to reach a mutual
agreement as to the identity of the revenue
and expense amounts adopted in this decision
for IWM, then any of these parties may
request the Commission to held a hearxng on
the issue,-in this proceeding.

55. Appendices A, C, and D are replaced by Revised

Appendices A, C, and D, attached hereto.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

56. Rehearing of D.88~08-061 as modified herein is denied.

57. DRA’s petition for modification of D. 88-08 =061 is
denied.

58. General is authorized to recover the incremental annual
revenue regquirement increase of $233,000, and the one-time
revenue increase of $75,000 for the-period from September 6, 1988
through December 31, 1988, by filing an advice letter with tarif
revisions under General Order 96 series. The advice letter shall




A.57-01~002, I.87-02-025 L/ /eip

reflect an incremental billing surcharge increase of 0.03% on
intrastate access service, intrallATA toll service, and local
exchange service effective January 1, 1989 TO remain in effect
through April 30, 1989. Effective on May 1, 1989 the incremental
pilling surcharge shall be reduced to 0.02%. The incremental
billing suxcharge shall be on a bill-and-keep basis and applied
to services rendered on and after the effective date of the
tariff revisions.

This order is effective today.

Dated -~DEC4§9—EH8————' at San Francisco, California.

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DO%UJJ)\HAL
FREDERICK R DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILX
JOHN B. OHANIAN.
Commissioners

ikl

V"-'o' \‘V‘-"Mo i:uumw D;.w




Y e e = = ———

A.87=-01-002,

Iten
Supseribex Station

Vv .

Monthly Svce Chg.

Service Conn.

Semi-public

Total Mess. Chgs.

Gross 2ZUM Chys.

Conn. Co. Chgs.& Cr
Subtotal

4 .

Public Tel. Rev.
Local PL Intrastate
Other Local Rev.

(EAS)
Subtotal
v.:
IntrallLATA
Intrastate Access
Interstate Access
Subtotal
v,
Telegraph Comm.
Directory
Rent Revenues
Gen. Serv. & Lic.
Other Misc. Rev.
Intrastate Bill.
& Coll.
Interstate Bill.
& Coll.
Gain on Sale of
Property
Suktotal
Surcharge Revenues
Total

Less: VUncoll.

Total

Adjustments:

-1987 Atntrition

-AL 5110

~FASB 87

=~IntralATA SPF to SLU

$

1,

2,

2

1.87=02-025

REA

441,753
66,326
7,000
113,400
97,890

729,638
32,260
3,200

4
49,590

78,079

215,908
480, 4
477,412

' a9
231,480

1,804

1,133

37,740

26,675
3,819
4

-y,

662,087
4

,644,493

W

332,160
o

ALJ/NRJI/@k wwww

n

m

General

(Thousands of Dollars)

$ 430,926 S (10,827)

71,436
7,019
116,131
95,273
—_—u 887
723,672

21,798
5,559

—$ 82D

814,847
258,978

4 4
1,554,251
19
198,292
1,804
1,133
17,450

20,253
23,819

262,770
A28, 675
2,781, 164
—R5.368
2,756,796

- (52,978)
(2,944)
9,112
20050

Total Revenues

.*Reflected in appropriate revenue categories.

2,

644,493

2,713,037

(Red Figure)

5,100
. 19
2,731
(2,617)
7

)
(5,966)
(1,462)
1,659
6,206
33,768

43,070
Q.

e

<
~
0

"
10

IRV EEE NI

}J
Y s
W
- s
F &
mpetrorerianiy

N
N
J
~» }
)

W
\dhad

i -
fTeay

S T W
EEERT XS}
]

0]
W

. 4‘
i
mp
"

&H

53211
Hak %y .

76,839

0
(33,188)
, 0

0
(20,290)

(6,442)
o

4

Y
(70,390)

220
113,077
5. 774

112,303

(52,978)

(2,944)
2,113

68,544

-~
H
OO WVIOUE P X

OWOo NOoOWYW W

0
O

(53.8)

(24.1)
0.0

(100.0)

(21-1)
i52.7
4.4
313

4.2

(100.0)

(100.0)
100.0
1009
2.6

I i“

ll 1 ANLA
T X

Hlna
{

"
X

b
"w
H

BIS0INES

(Rev. 12/ 5‘




A.87-01-002, I.87=02-025 ALJ/NRI /@K www

Lybrand Carl O. Thorsen:; and (7) General’s Network Operations
Planning Manager Kevin A. Young.

The tabulation below sets forth DRA’s estimate of gross
additions to TPIS for the test year 1988, together with General’s
estizate and our adopted results. The basis for the adopted
results is set forth in the ensuing paragraphs.

General

—rXceeds DRA
iken RRA Genexal Anount  Rexcent AQQR&QQ :
(Dellars in Thousands)

Acc.

Land $ 2,527 $§ 2,527 S 0 0.0 $ 2,527
Buildings 29,491 29,491 0 0.0 29,491
Electronic \
- Toll 619 619 0 0.0 619
Electro- : s
mechanical 2,048 6,729 4,681 228.6 5,200
Carrier Equip. 46,273 84,385 38,112 32.4 -84,385
Radio 10,576 10,576 0 0.0 10,576
Analog 8,445 19,927 11,4382 136.0 15,838
Digital 91,748 186,014 94,266 102.7 127,498
Station : : PR
Apparatus 16,727 16,727 0 0.0 16,727
Qutside Plant 129,846 322,908 182,062 130.9 305,190

General Plant 32,032 41,507 9,475  29.6 38,740
Transfer fron '

Acct. 100.2 = - - - _ 36,987
Total 380,332 72%,410 31,078 89.7 673,778

General ‘s capital budget for 1985 for Account C203-
Electromechanical was $7,042,000, consisting of $996,000 lines and
terminals, $1,290,000 trunking, $1,838,000 pair gain CO terminals,
and $2,918,000 unidentified. Accord;ng to the testimony of DRA
witness Danish, the combined cost of lines and terminals of
$996,000 and trunking of $1,290,000 is $2.286 million, which for
the 1,610 lines and trunks to be installed in test year 1988 .
compuzes to be a cost of $1,400 per line. Accordzng to this
witness, $1,400 per line is excessive. DRA’S estimate for the $xS
additions (Account C203) was derived by multiplying the proposed
1. Glo-l;nc additions by a cost of $160 per L/T to arrive at an
amount of $252,000 for SxS growth. To th;s,‘W1tness‘Dan;sh added

"(Rev. 12/88)




A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ /@K wwwx

Both DRA and General agree that property held for future
use is equal to $79,000 and the Communications System Coxporation
adjustment is a negative $15,122,000. Adding these figures to the
above $5673,778,000 yields a total figure for telephone plant added
for test year 1988 of $658,735,000.

M. Rate Base |

Rate base consists of the sum of weighted average plant
in service, property held for future use, working cash allowance,
naterials and supplies less the sum of depreciation reserve, and
deferred taxes, and adjustments for interstate construction work in
progress, commission corp. TPIS, and commission corp. depreciation
reserve. The following tabulation sets forth the rate base for

test year 1988 as estimated by DRA and Ceneral, together with our
adopted results:

Rate Base
Generxral
—rXseeds DRA
Zten DRA general Anount Perxgent

(Thousands of Dollars)

wtd. Avg. Plant in - B
Service $6,320,960 $6,843,963 $523,008 8.3% $6,676,225

Interstate Tel. : -
Plt. Under Const. - 48,112 48,112 0.0 -

Property Held For ‘ : s
Future Use 79 79 - 0.0 79

Materials & Supplies 16,874 25,021 8,147 48.3 23,258 .
Working Cash Allow. 15,785 4,726 . (11,059) (70.1) 18,780 4’
Less: Depr. Resv. 2,024,056 2,051,951 27,895 1.4 2,015,78;ﬁ' '

Deferred

Taxes 656,125 695,140 39,015 5.9 679,418 "

Total Rate Base 3,673,518 4,174,815 501,297 13.6 4,022,142 - &

Adjustments: _
L&B Transfer (1,756) - 1,756 (100.0)

Competitive Bid (50,000) - 50,000 (100.0) (7;soo€fﬁk*

Cash Compensation (8,100) - 8,100 (100.0) e
Comm. Syst. TPIS (15,222) (15,222) - 0.0 (15,122, .
Thousand Oaks (42,700) - 42,000 (100.0) S e
Comm. Syst. Depr. :

Resv. 11,837 11,706 (131)  (1.1) 11,706 .1
Total Adjustment . (105,840) . (3,416) 102,424 - (96.8) (11,5;550,ﬁb

Net Adjusted Rate

Base $3,567,678 $4,171,399 $603,721  16.9 ‘s4,011;326 $°”“

(Red Figure) -
‘ (Rev. 12/88)
- 162 =~




A.87=-01-002, 1.87=02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek *w s

. General

Lsem

Amount
(Thousands ¢f Dollars)

Gross Working Cash
Requirement:
Misc. Speec.

Deposits $ 1,887
Misc. Receivables 57,702
Working Funds 325
Othexr Deferred 32,512
Prepaynments 16,303
Pay Exp. Before

Revenues - 15,059
Total Gross Req. 108,729 126,123

Deduction of Funds
Not Supplied By
Investors:
Avg. Amt. Coll. ‘
Before Exp. (23,652) - 3,652
Excise Taxes 692 692 0
City Userxs Tax 451 451 . 0
Employee Withhold. 11,665 11,864 199
Other Def. Credits 73,923 75,047
Rev. Settlements (16,666) (16,666) 0
Cr. from Suppliers -
for Cap. Mat’l. 30,379 30,379 o]
Lag Pay Cap. Items _14.262 —_—a 22D —_— 373

Total Deductions 90,954 121,402 30,448

Working Cash Allow. 15,785 4,726 (11,059)
(Red Figure)

12/88)




A.87-01-002, 1.87-02~025

N.

of operation for test year 1938 for the company as a whole and
intrastate operations which is alse reflected in Appendix D of

Summaxy of Earmings

ALT/NRT /@K wwww

The following tabulation summarizes our adopted resu.ts

decision:

General Telephone Company of California
Summary of Earninds

LLen

v
Local Service

Toll Service
Intrastate Access
Interstate Access
Miscellaneous
Surcharge

Gain on Sale on Prop.
1987 Attrition

Less: Uncollectibles

Total Operating Rev.
Operating ExXpenses

Maintenance

Traffic

Commercial

Gen. Off. Sal. & Exp.
Other Opex. Exp.
Subtotal

Depreciation

Taxes Qther than
on Income

State Income Tax

Federal Income Tax

Total Operating Exp.

Net Operating Income

1988 Test Yearx

779,228
781,079
215,908
480,425
322,670

73,287

10,490

‘co4

2,644,493

412,062
60,633

240,198

179,385
—A32.203
1,025,491
497,161

94,516

71,528
—b2. 2333

1,932,029
712,464

$ 835,224
8255325
201,363
480,425

262,770

184,675
0

(52,978)

2,713,036

491,676
74,563
275,725
197,636

: o7
1,275,311

539,288
113,506

59464
184,207

2,171,776

541,260

Adonted

its

this

$ 781,172
822,499
206,526
480,425

74,730
4,485
—t 225
2,630,180
432,977
63,624
257,207
190,072

4
1,135,336
524,206
106,135
68,292
—n BR300
2,016,070

614,110

(Rev. 12/88)




A.87=01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/Qk *www

General Telephone Company of California (Cont’d.)
——Sunmary of Eaxnings

1988 Test Year
($000)

—Total company ___Adopted
Total

Iten —RRA . _Genexal = Company

Adjustments of Income
CCFT (2,802)
Communications System 865
GTE Directories 4,131
Total Adjust. to
Income - 2,194 -

Net Adjusted Income . 712,464 543,454 614,110

Rate Base
100.1 Tel. Plant in
Service 6,203,282 6,843,968 6,653,203
100.2 Tel. Plant Under '
Const. 0 48,112 0
100.3 Prop. Held For
Future Use 79 79 79
Materials & Supplies 16,874 25,021 23,258
wWorking Cash . 15,785 4,726 . 18,780 s .
Less: Depr. Reserve 2,012,217 2,051,951 2,004,076 1,590,862
Less: Def. Taxes — 656 125 95,1490 679,418 537,17 .

Total Rate Base 3,567,678 4,174,815 4,011,826  3,172,4L:

P

Adjustment to Rate Base - ' ‘ .
Communications System - (3,416) - e

Net Adjusted Rate Base 3,567,678 4,171;399 4,011,826 3,172,400

Rate of Return 19.97% 13.03% 15.31%  15.28% ..

(Red Figure)

(Rev. 12/88)




A.87=01=-002, T.87=02=025 ALJ /NRJ/ ok wwww

0. Not=to—Gross Multiplicxr
The net-to-gross multiplier (NTG) is 1.56267 computed as
follows:

Intrastate
Ltem
1.00000

Uncollectible rate 0.01200
Difference 0.98800

CCFY at incremental rate 0.018635 0.01841
Difference ‘ 0.96959

FIT at 34% 0.32966
Difference 0.63993

1.0000 =+ 0.63993 = ' 1.56267
P. Intrastate Revenue Requirxement ($000)

Rate Base $3,172,412
Rate of Return (D.87-12-070) 0.1090
Net Revenue 345,793
Net Revenue at pres. rates 484,841
Difference _ (139,048)
Revenue requirement (Diff. * NTG) (217,287)
Interstate USF (High Cost) (784)
D.87-12-070 Rev. Req.- Add Back L312,190)
' Total Revenue Requirement $(330,261)

.(Rev. 12/88)




A.87=01-002, L.87~02=-025 ALIJ/NRJIfek wwww

Financial attrition will be heard on a consolidated record for
General and Pacific, as ordered in D.88~06=024.

VIXIXI. Rate Desian

To expedite the flow through of the revenue reduction and
avoid any conflict with other ongoing proceedings, we will not
address the final rate design at this time.

As previously noted, the gross revenue requirement
reduction adopted in this decision is $330.261 million which
includes the revenue requirement reduction of $112.190 million
derived from the billing surcharges/surcredits ordered in interim
decision, D.87-12-070 as revised by Advice Letter No. 5125, filed
February 29, 1988.

For this interinm dec;slon, we will be spreading the
additional revenue requirement reduction of $218.071 millien
($330.261 less $112.190) by an incremental bill and keep surcredit
of 13.43% on access services, on intralATA message toll and tell
private line services and on local exchanQe services. (Il.e., tor
access services negatlve 0.296% plus negatlve 13.43% equals
negative 13. 726%.)

The development of the incremental bill and keep
surcredit and the-adopted killing bases are as follows:

Adopted ‘ ' ~ Incremental
LG W %
(5000) ($000) :
Intrastate ‘ '
Access S 233,201 $ =31,329 -13.43%

IntralATA |
Toll 663,367 -89,121 -13.43%

Local

Exchange ___1254512” 74520 =23 42%

Total $1,623,207 ; $-212,071 -13.43%

12/88)




A.37-01-002, I.87=02-025 /ALJ/NRJ/DCH¥*w

REVISED APPENDIX A
Sheet 1 0f 1

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A=-38
BILLING ADJUSTMENT

The following revisions are ordered:

Monthly Percentage
Rates —lngxement

Adjustment Factor (L3.43%) *
Adjustment Facter (13.43%) %=*
Adjustment Factor (13.43%) *ww

* The monthly percentage factor applles to all serviges

provided under Tariff Schedule C=1, Facilities for Intrastate
Access.

The monthly percentage factor applles to. all recurrxng and
nonrecurring rates and charges for service or equipment
provided under all of the Utility’s Tariff Schedules except
the followxng'

The present list of excepted services shall‘remain unchanged.

The monthly percentage factor appl;e* to all intralATA toll
and toll private line services

(Rev. 12/88)




: . §7-01-002, I.87-02~025 /ALJ/NRJ/ppmw#¥

REVISED

APPENDIX C
Page 1 of 2

GTC CALIFORNIA
California Corperation Franchise Tax
Test Year 1888
($000)

Operating Revenuves $2,630,180

Operating Expenses 1,135,336
Taxes On QOther Than Income 106,135

Subrtotal 1,241,471

Net Before Adds & Deducts " 1,388,709

- Net Deductions from Taxable Income
State Tax Depreciation 428,625
Fixed Charges _ 140,227
Pansions & Benefit Capitalized | " 44,148
Use Tax Capitalized 6,329
Payroll Taxes Capitalized : ' 14,6268
Cost of Removal ‘ ' 22,835

Subtbtal of Deductions 654,388
Net State Taxable Income 734,321
CCET @ 9.3% | 568,292

(Rev. 12/88,




..sv-o 1-002, I1.87-02-025 /ALJ/NRJ/ppm***

REVISLD
APPENDIX C
Page 2 o2 2

GTC CALIFCORNIA
Federal Income Tax
Test Year 1388
(3000)

Operating Revenues $2,630,180

QOperating Expenses 1,135,336
Taxes On Other Than Income 106,135
S3tate Income Tax 68,292

Subtotal - 1,309,763
Net Before Adds & Deducts 1,320,417
Net Deductions from Taxapls Income
Tederal Tax Depreciation 471,488
Defearred Tax Reverszal .. 73,538
Fized Charges 150,042
Construction Period Taxes (2,633)
Rezerve for Uncollectibles (1,850)
Dividend Paid Credit T
Sustotal of Deductions 639,672
Net Federal Taxable Iacome 830,745
FIT @ 34% | o 214,453

Adjustment: .
ITC Amortization . (32,852)

Net FIT : $181,501

(Rev. 12/88)




AL87-01-002, I.87-02-025 /ALJ/NRI/ppmr-¥

REVISED APPENDIX D
Page 1 of .

GTC CALIFURNTA
Revisea Adoated Separated Sussdry &F Tarnings
Test Year (968
($000)

Total {nter- Intratate
Caagany State Total Accrss  —wwmwmwmene IneryLATA Sennge
Tetal T L
(a) (8) {c)ala=) {d) (e)={f+) ($) (¢} (his(gmd=a}

(PSRATING REVENUES

Lacal Revenues 784,472 0 T78L,i72 0 0 0 ELyiTe
Intrastate

hceess Revenues 206,324 0 206,828 206,328 ¥ 0
Tell Revenues 822,499 b 22,499 0 822,499  ToV, 4Ll
Interstate Access Revenues 480,425 480,328 o0 0 0
Niscallaneous Revenues 261,981 3,819 708,182 26,673 0 0
Surcnarge Revenues . 78,750 0 74,750 (6,903) . 29,338 28,719
Gain on Sale of Propertias < 4,48% 846 9858 74 S Wy ) 1,183
Other Yiscellaneous 0 0 -0 o0 0
LESS: Uncollectinles 2,858 1,200 o0,808 7,980 Ty7%

Total B 2,630,480 03,890 2.‘126..290 45,244 809,554

ERATING EXPENGES " '
‘Huntenmce 422,977 94,9(7 338,080 118,475 103,772
1L Tratfic 63,024 6,836 5,788 2,048 26,97%
12 Comaercial 297,307 44,382 212,825 L3ye po: s 7,190
15 General Office Sal. % Exp. 190,072 29,590 140,482 20,950 - 57,864 34,544
14 Cther Operating Cxoenses 191,45 74,936 156,520 5y390 49,556 45,465

8 Subtotal 3..135,336‘ 210,68 924,473 028 Z8L,897 257,948

Desreciaticn 324,306 96,555 428,25 47,58 129,519
Taxes Other than on Inczne 106,£3% 22,000 84,133 : 28.4%0 25,166
State Incoae Tax 88,252 11,008 57,284 ' LONT BT
Federal Incoae Tax ‘ 181,801 34,399 147,102 : 5,612 101,544

0 Total 2,018,070 378,620 1,441,449 IR H2,20 S
2L Net Revenues bl4,L10 129,267 484,861 BS,3U2 WT,2 LD

RATE 3RSE ‘ . :
100.L = Tel Plt in Serv 6,655,205 1,785,716 5,207,487 404,254 1,842,846 1,400,309  T3LAT
100.2 - Tel Plt under Const. 0 0 ¢ -0 0 0
2% 100.7 = Prop Held for Future Use 79 AT Y 8 Y 9 ‘
. Materials % Sugplies (32 228 5,701 17,857 - 2,296 8,173 Svuad 7ok S
26 Uorking Cash. , 16,780 3485 15,205 1,808 4,65 4,267 3,08
27 LESS: Depreciation Reserve 2,004,076 413,204 1,590,862 208,708 545,057 466,048 TV, 004 837,201
bLES: Deferred Tax 679,418 142,291 SIT,A2T - 49,736 186,477 142,330 24,7 260,86<

Total o T 5,011,926 839,814 3,077,412 409,379 ,120,963  98L,765 140,002 2~6‘5-=$5V

30 RATZ GF RETURN {5,300 15.300 15282 LTTR IaST M eLIEm T




